R-37-2022 A Resolution Approving the Agreement with Goode Companies, Inc. for the Three-Month Provision of Trash, Recycling and Bulk Item Pick Ups

1	City Council of	the City of Glenarden, Maryland
2		2022 Legislation
3 4		
5	Resolution Number:	R-37-2022
6	Sponsor:	Robin Jones, Councilmember
7	<u>Co-Sponsor</u> :	At the request of the Administration
8	Public Hearing:	Tuesday, May 17, 2022
9 10	Session: Date of Introduction:	Regular Session Monday June 13, 2022
11	Date of Introduction.	Monday June 13, 2022
12		
13	A Resolution Approving the Agre	eement with Goode Companies, Inc. for the Three-
14	Month Provision of To	rash, Recycling and Bulk Item Pick Ups
15	WHEDEAC '.'	
16 17		City of Glenarden that contracting agencies shall make overments at the least cost to the contracting agency;
18	and	overneits at the least cost to the contracting agency,
10		
19	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	City of Glenarden to maximize the efficient use of
20	public resources and the purchasing	power of public funds; and
21	WHEREAS. City of Glenarden Cha	rter Section 826 allows for emergency solicitations to
22	be exempt from this bidding require	~ •
•		
23		responsibility of the Council to assure that the best cost
24	available is given to the City for goo	ds and services; and
25	WHEREAS, there is an agreement v	with Goode Companies, Inc. for the provision of trash,
26	recycling and bulk item pickups; and	l
27	WHEDEAS the concernant evaluad	on May 1, 2022, and it now an emergency to enter into
28	, 5	panies Inc., for the further provision of services to
29		re of the residents of Glenarden; and
	•	
30	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	declares and determines that the failure to enter into an
31	1 .	Inc., for the provision of trash, recycling and bulk item
32 33		health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Glenarden exists for the passage of this Resolution; and
33	and therefore an emergency situation	realists for the passage of this resolution, and
34	_	have submitted a three-month agreement with the
35		useholds in the City of Glenarden for a total cost per
36	month of \$53,325; and	
37	WHEREAS. it is the intention of the	e Council of the City of Glenarden to approve this
38	agreement with Goode Companies for	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
39	•	

		2 A Resolution Approving the Agnth Provision of Trash, Recyclin	greement with Goode Companies, Inc. for the g and Bulk Item Pick Ups
1 2		HEREFORE, BE IT RESOLV Regular Session, this 13th day o	ED by the City Council of Glenarden, Maryland, of June 2022 that:
3 4 5	sul	•	ached hereto as Appendix A is accepted and is by and other obligations pursuant to the original
6 7		e City Manager is hereby authoriexpeditiously as is practicable.	zed and directed to enter a contract for the project
8	3. Th	e source of funds is 10.75.10.723	30 Contracts – Trash
9 10 11 12 13	That this F	Resolution shall take effect imme	ediately upon adoption.
14 15	Date Appr	oved:	
16 17 18 19 20	ATTEST:		City Council of Glenarden
21	Victoria L	ewis, Council Clerk	Derek D. Curtis, II, Council President
22			
23			Annala D. Farrance Committee Brancistant
2425			Angela D. Ferguson, Council Vice President
26			
27			Erika L. Fareed, Councilwoman
28			
29			
30 31			James A. Herring, Councilman
32			
33			Kathleen J. Guillaume, Councilwoman
34			
35			
36			Maurice A. Hairston, Councilman

	Robin Jones, Councilwoman
•	
Votes:	
Yes No	
No Abstain	



EXTENSION GLENARDEN RESIDENTIAL TRASH COLLECTION CONTRACT

Customer/Business Name: City of Glenarden Maryland (The City) a municipal corporation of the state of Maryland Billing Address: 8600 Glenarden Parkway - Glenarden, MD 20706 Business Phone: 301-773-2100 Service Location: 8600 Glenarden Parkway - Glenarden, MD 20706 Resident MGR: Consuella Barbour / E-mail: cbarbour@cityofglenarden.org This Agreement is a extension into on May 1, 2022 by and between the City of Glenarden, Maryland and GCI Residential, Inc. The city and the contractor hereby agree to the following service listed below: No. of Services Per. Week for (Solid Waste) Twice a week collection for 1975 curbside homes on Wednesday and Saturday No. of Services Per Week for (Recycling) Once a week collection for 1975 curbside homes on Wednesday No. of Services Per Week for (Yardwaste) Once a week collection for 1975 curbside homes on Monday No. of Services Per Week for (Bulk) Once a week collection for 1975 curbside homes on Saturday with a limit of three item per home No. of Services Per Week for Solid Waste) Twice a week 2-8yd Front loader on Tuesday and Saturday The City Of Glenarden hereby agrees to pay Goode Residential, Inc the monthly amount of \$27.00 per unit at total monthly amount \$53.325.00 Roll-Off Open Top Price for service: Delivery \$125.00 Haul Rate \$225.00 Disposal Cost per Ton \$72.00 This would be to extension the contract with the City of Glenarden Maryland with the existing contract dated May 1, 2018 that GCI Residential, Inc have with the City of Glenarden Maryland. Term. The term of this Service Agreement shall be for three (3) months from the effective date. The City of Glenarden have the option to extend the service agreement addition three (3) month with a 30-day notice. The amounts due hereunder may not be offset against any claims, changes, accounts or other obligations due from GCI Residential, Inc. to customer. This Agreement is a legally binding contract on the part of GCI Residential, Inc. and customer and their respective heirs, successors and assigns. In accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein on the contract with existing contract with the City of Glenarden. GCI RESIDENTIAL, INC. CITY OF GLENARDEN MARYLAND NAME: __ NAME: SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: _____ TITLE: TITLE ____

DATE:

WITNESS:

DATE:

WITNESS:____